Booking Fee Policy





Hello Beauty, thank you for your interest in my services here at the Lounge.

All Appts requires a \$35 booking fee at the time of booking, if booking fee is not paid in the 10 mins allowance time, your appt will be cancelled.

Booking fee for appts that requires, Braiding Hair, Bundles or Wig, your booking fee is the cost of the hair. I will no longer be ordering Hair without fee for hair paid at time of booking. If you need to know the cost of hair/ wig please send inquiry through chat. Thank you

ALL SUN APPTS = \$40 upon request = NOT INCLUDED IN SERVCES FEE

All MON appts =\$40 upon request = NOT INCLUDED IN SERVCES FEE

All early/ late night fees= \$50 My business hours are *Tuesday - Friday 9am to 5pm*Saturday 8am to 3pm

All after 9pm appts are \$100 fee upon request = NOT INCLUDED IN SERVCES FEE

All after 5pm appt requires a up charge of \$40 = NOT INCLUDED IN SERVCES FEE note: if your appt is at 4pm and it runs until 7pm you will access a fee.

EVERYBODY PAYS FEES NO EXCEPTIONS!!!!I cater to my clientele and therefore would like to be compensated for my time.

NO REFUNDS!



How to pay booking Fee and costs

Thank you for your interest in getting services done at Flora's Beauty Lounge BOOKING POLICY

In order to lock in your appt and block off my schedule for your time requested, please submit your booking fee within 10 mins of making your appt request

Booking Fees are as follows:

If you are requesting a stlye that includes wigs, bundles, custom color etc.... Your booking fee with be the cost of the hair upfront, remainder of service appt. fees to be paid at appt. I will not be customizing or supplying any hair that is not paid for upfront.

Submit via:

Zelle **Zelle Zelle Zelle**

Debit & Credit Card link: = 5 % of transactions https://square.link/u/dfCzesah

Paying By EBT!! Must be paid in full prior to appt. contact me via email or text

NO BOOKING FEE, No APPT

once I recieve fee, "not pending", but cleared, confirmation will be sent via email and text. Please keep in mind, once you make Appt. request, you will recieve an email stating that the request was sent to me. You are waiting on the actually "YOUR REQUEST HAS BEEN APPROVED", email when appt has been confirmed.

PLEASE CHECK SPAM, EMAIL IS FLORAS BEAUTY LOUNGE FIRST LINE OF COMMUNICATION.

If you attempt to continue to tie up my booking calendar with request and not pay booking fee, after 3rd attempt, you will be blocked from scheduling with me .

I love my peace, before anything, I will not argue, debate or go back and forth, I prefer clients that "READS" policy and follows the rules of my establishments. Thank you 🉏

NO REFUNDS!

Consult needed?

Thank you for your interest in services @Florasbeautylounge your questions are very important to me. I am busy with a client at the moment. Please read all descriptions on booking page for info about services. If you are unsure of your needs. Please book consult.

Thanks in advance

I will not go back and forth with any client under any circumstances, if you are unsure of what to do or how to do it or what services you need, please book a non refundable consultation to be evaluated with a fee of \$20 FOR 15 MIN

Thanks in advance ...

Hope to see you soon ***



ALL KIDS SERVICES ARE FOR CHILDREN 10 AND YOUNGER

PLEASE BE ADVISED!!!!!

If your child head is bigger than the "AVERAGE" child their age head, Please book under ADULT SERVICES!

All my tender headed children will require an up charge if services are time consuming more than average.

Please make sure child eats and drinks something prior to appt, or bring snacks & food with them. I will not keep stopping under no circumstances.

Parents you are not allowed to stand or sit with child while being serviced. There is a designated waiting area for you.

If your child is severly tender headed, even cries while getting hair combed, please schdule all appts. after 5pm

PLEASE MAKE SURE CHILD HAS FULLY CHARGED PHONE, TABLET OR GAME FOR A DISTRACTION

PLEASE, PLEASE PLEASE DONOT BRING YOUR CHILD TO THEIR APPT WITH AN ACTIVE COUGH, RUNNY NOSE OR ANYTHING THAT I MYSELF OR MY COWORKERS CAN CATCH. YOU WILL BE ASKED TO LEAVE AND YOUR FEES WILL BE FORFEITED.



APPTS. THAT REQUIRE HAIR!

I supply ALL braiding hair under no circumstances!!

I donot work with all types of hair. Your hair will be prepared prior to your appt.

All appts that require any kind of hair can be purchased with me, or if you bring your bundles or wefted hair, all has to be 100% human to achieve the style desired.

All appts. are made to include hair for the price of hair, Plus the services fee.

RULE OF THUMB FOR PRICES OF HAIR!!!

IF YOUR SERVICES COST MORE THAN THE HAIR, THE HAIR IS
PROBABLY NOT OF GOOD QUALITY
PLEASE DONT SEND ME INSTAGRAM INSPO PICS AND WANT
AMAZON HAIR.

I DO PROVIDE LOWER COST BUNDLES AND WEFT HAIR FOR BUDGET FRIENDLY CLIENTS, WHEN REQUESTING APPT. PLEASE PUT IN NOTES, LENGTH, COLOR, OF HAIR NEEDED. I CAN CUSTOMIZE BUNDLES TO ANY COLOR DESIRED. PLEASE KEEP IN MIND, I ONLY WORK WITH RAW/VIRGIN HAIR FOR CUSTOMIZING SEND ME A INSPO PIC VIA EMAIL FOR YOUR APPT.





Please Notify me via email or text if you are running late to your appt.

Time is very valuable

THESE ARE MY LATE RULES: \$1 EACH MINUTE THAT YOU ARE LATE UP TO 15 MINS

IF MORE THAN 15 MINS LATE, YOUR APPT WILL BE CANCELLED.
IF I AM NOT BUSY THE DAY OF YOUR APPT. I WILL TAKE A \$50
INCONVENIENCE FEE OF UP TO 25 MINS LATE.



FLORA'S BEAUTY LOUNGE RULES

EVERYONE MUST FOLLOW THESE RULES IF YOU CAN NOT ABIDE BY THE RULES OF THE LOUNGE, I AM NOT THE STYLIST FOR YOU

Upon arrival at Salon and Spa Galleria, I will come check the waiting area at the time of your appt. Please donot come to the service area unless being serviced, if you are bringing someone other than yourself for services, there is a designated waiting area for you. Flora's Beauty Lounge is in an open area with no suite number.

You cannot stand, sit, congregate or play in service area

There will be no children at play, cussing, inappropriate behavior, loud music or anything that is not professional in my establishment. You will be escorted to the door.

PLEASE DONOT SHOW UP TO YOUR APPT WITH AN ACTIVE COUGH!I DONT

CARE IF YOU SAY ITS ALLERGIES!!!!!!

YOU WILL BE ASKED TO LEAVE AND YOUR FEES WILL BE FORFEITED









THESE RULES ARE PUT IN PLACE FOR YOU AND ME. I RUN MY SPACE, LIKE I RUN MY HOME, STRUCTURED, TIDY, ORGANIZED, RESPECTFUL AND DRAMA FREE.

I LOVE MY PEACE



